

No. 21-1449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 174,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF TORT SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARK GEISTFELD
Sheila L. Birnbaum
Professor of Civil Litigation
New York University School of Law
40 Washington Sq. S.
New York, NY 10012

JOHN FABIAN WITT
Allen H. Duffy
Class of 1960 Professor of Law
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06520

JOHN R. MOONEY
Counsel of Record
MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON,
MURPHY & WELCH, P.C.
1920 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 783-0010
jmooney@mooneygreen.com

AARON STREEPY
Counsel
STREEPY LAW, PLLC
4218 227th Ave. Ct. E.
Buckley, WA 98321

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	4
I. The tort claims at issue here concern default rules for the collective bargaining relationship, which the parties were free to alter.....	4
A. The law of intentional torts to chattels in cases like this one is determined by the contracts between the relevant parties.....	4
B. Parties contracting over chattels have ample opportunity to protect themselves by negotiating to mitigate the risks attendant on such contracting.....	7
C. Gap filling for intentional torts to chattels between contract parties requires courts to resolve the same open-ended policy questions that the Act leaves to the Board.....	10
II. “Intentional destruction” is not a category of analysis in tort law and cannot bear the weight of a preemption exception because it is a famously flawed tool for identifying legally salient harms.....	14
A. The law of intentional torts—like collective bargaining under the Act and like economic competition	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
generally—routinely permits the lawful intentional infliction of economic harms including property damage.	15
B. As a category, intentional torts are neither morally nor legally worse than negligence torts.	20
III. Preemption of petitioner’s tort claims does not raise plausible constitutional questions.	23
A. It is well-settled that parties do not accrue vested rights in basic tort background rules.	23
B. Petitioner has no vested tort right that could be preempted.	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Camp</i> , 70 So. 290 (Ala. 1916)	22
<i>American Shipbuilding Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	9
<i>Arthur v. Oakes</i> , 63 F. 310 (7th Cir. 1894)	16, 17
<i>Betts Cadillac Olds, Inc.</i> , 96 N.L.R.B. 268 (1951)	9
<i>Blaisdell v. Hersum & Co.</i> , 95, 123 N.E. 386 (Mass. 1919)	21
<i>Central Oklahoma Milk Producers Ass’n</i> , 125 N.L.R.B. 419 (1959), <i>enforced</i> , 285 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1960)	19
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	14
<i>Cleveland, C, C, & St. L. Ry. v. Dettlebach</i> , 239 U.S. 588 (1916)	8
<i>Clinkscapes v. Carver</i> , 136 P.2d 777 (Cal. 1943)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Hunt</i> , 45 Mass. (4 Met.) 111 (1842)	16
<i>Duluth Bottling Ass’n</i> , 48 N.L.R.B. 1335 (1943)	9
<i>Fujifilm N. Am. Corp. v. D/C Export & Domestic Packing, Inc.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 790 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grand Trunk Western Ry Co. v. Industrial Commission</i> , 125 N.E. 748 (Ill. 1919).....	23
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	8
<i>Gray v. Bldg. Trades Council</i> , 97 N.W. 663 (Minn. 1903).....	17
<i>Greenfield v. Cent. Labor Council of Portland</i> , 192 P. 783 (1920), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 207 P. 168 (1922).....	17
<i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , 9 Ex. 341, 156 Eng. Rep. 145 (1854)	13
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hamidi</i> , 71 P.3d 296 (Cal. 2003).....	13
<i>Iron Molders’ Union v. Allis-Chalmers Co.</i> , 166 F. 45 (7th Cir. 1908).....	17
<i>Ives v. South Buffalo Railway</i> , 94 N.E. 431 (N.Y. 1911).....	24
<i>Karges Furniture Co. v. Amalgamated Woodworkers’ Local</i> , 75 N.E. 877 (Ind. 1905).....	17
<i>Leprino Cheese Co.</i> , 170 N.L.R.B. 601 (1968), <i>enforced</i> , 424 F.2d 184 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 915 (1970).....	19
<i>Lumbee Farms Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 497 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 850 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1010 (1989).....	19
<i>Middlesex Co. v. McCue</i> , 21 N.E. 230 (Mass. 1889).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	23
<i>Morris Fishman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 122 N.L.R.B. 1436 (1959), <i>enforced</i> , 278 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1960)	19
<i>Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	14
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	9
<i>Nat'l Fireproofing Co. v. Mason Builders' Ass'n</i> , 169 F. 259 (2d Cir. 1909)	17
<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	23
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 196 P.2d 691 (Wash. 2008)	11
<i>Rielly v. Stephenson</i> , 70 A. 1097 (Pa. 1908)	18
<i>Rock v. Sear-Brown Assocs.</i> , 136 App. Div. 2d 894 524, N.Y.S.2d 935 (4th Dept 1988)	7
<i>Rockford Redi-Mix, Inc. v. Teamsters Local 325</i> , 551 N.E.2d 1333 (Ill. App. 1990)	13, 14
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	13, 14
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	11
<i>Strauss v. Allentown</i> , 63 A. 1073 (Pa. 1906)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Toledo, A. A. & N. M. Ry. Co. v. Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 54 F. 730 (C.C.N.D. Ohio 1893).....	17
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>Vincent v. Lake Erie Transp. Co.</i> , 124 N.W. 221 (Min. 1910).....	21
<i>Weiss v. Fote</i> , 167 N.E.2d 63 (N.Y. 1960).....	25
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(4).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 163.....	10
 Other Authorities	
Ayres, Ian & Robert Gertner, <i>Filling Gaps in Incomplete Contracts: An Economic Theory of Default Rules</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 87 (1989).....	13
Dobbs, Dan B., Paul T. Hayden, & Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	5, 7, 20, 27
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Torts</i> (1999).....	6
Geistfeld, Mark A., <i>Tort Law in the Age of Statutes</i> , 99 Iowa L. Rev. 957 (2104).....	24, 26
Harper, Fowler, Fleming James, Jr., & Oscar S. Gray, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	6, 10, 11, 11, 12, 18, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Harper, Fowler V. & Fleming James, Jr., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (1956).....	16
Holmes, Jr., Oliver Wendell, <i>Privilege, Malice, and Intent</i> , 8 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1894).....	15
Keeton, W. Page, Dan B. Dobbs, Robert E. Keeton, & David G. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	5, 20, 21, 22
Posner, Richard A., <i>Killing or Wounding to Protect a Property Interest</i> , 14 J.L. & Econ. 201 (1971).....	19
Restatement (First) of Torts (1938)	15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)....	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 22
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Intentional Torts to Persons (Tentative Draft No. 6) (April 26, 2021).....	18, 21
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010).....	20, 25
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998).....	26
Weeks, Edward P., <i>The Doctrine of Damnum Absque Injuria: Consideration in Its Relation to the Law of Torts</i> (San Francisco: S. Whitney 1879)	16
Witt, John Fabian, <i>The Accidental Republic</i> (2004)	23, 24
